
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Social Care, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: MONDAY 30 JULY 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting

Councillors on the Committee

Jane Palmer (Chairman)
Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Ian Edwards
Tony Eginton
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues

Published: Friday 20 July 2018 

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at: 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=0

Public Document Pack

mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/pu
[...]
e preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs
2. Oversee the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities
3. Adoption and Fostering
4. Family Services
5. Adult Social Care
6. Older People’s Services 
7. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties
8. Asylum Seekers
9. Local Authority Public Health services 
10. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle 
11. Health Control Unit, Heathrow 
12. Encouraging home ownership 
13. Social and supported housing provision for local residents
14. Homelessness and housing needs
15. Home energy conservation 
16. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Major review - Universal Credit and other welfare benefit changes: 
likely favourable and adverse impacts, risks and local partnership 
response

7 - 16

6 2019/20 Budget Planning Report For Services Within The Remit Of 
Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee

17 - 24

7 Tackling Child Sexual Exploitation in Hillingdon 25 - 30

8 Looked After Children Annual Report and Performance Report (July 
2018)

TO 
FOLLOW 

9 Forward Plan 31 - 34

10 Work Programme 35 - 38



Minutes

 SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
 POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
 13 June 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Alan Deville, 
Ian Edwards, Tony Eginton, Janet Gardner, Becky Haggar, Paula Rodrigues and Mark 
Markham

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy - Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing,
Mark Billings – Housing Manager, Debby Weller – Policy and Strategy Manager 
(Housing), Tony Zaman - Corporate Director – Adults, Children and Young People, 
Sandra Taylor - Assistant Director, Provider and Commissioned Care
Kate Kelly-Talbot - Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, Nina Durnford - Assistant 
Director, Older People and Physical Disabilities, Janice Altenor – Head of Service – 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance and Anisha Teji – Democratic Services Officer 

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr Judith Cooper, with Cllr Michael Markham substituting. 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

5.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from 10 May 2018 were approved as an accurate 
record. 

6.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES FROM POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEES IN 2017/18  
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from policy overview committees in 2017/18 be 
approved subject to the minor typo correction. 

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items, and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public.

8.    THE ROLE OF POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEES  (Agenda Item 6)

Members had regard to the report entitled ‘The Role of Policy Overview Committees’ 
which provided information about the general purpose and role of the Council’s policy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



overview and scrutiny arr
[...]
 was an 
adequate focus on local care and clinical approaches. 

The Chairman acknowledged that the Committee had a massive remit. It was 
discussed that it would be beneficial to have a more focused review. It was confirmed 
that considering welfare reforms would look into other aspects such as mental health, 
life skills and vulnerable adults. The review into universal credit and housing benefits 
could also explore partnership working and it would come at a good timing with further 
changes due to be implemented in July 2018. 

Page 2



RESOLVED: 

1) That the information in the report be noted; and 
2) That officers prepare a scoping report and agree terms of reference for the 

selected topic for review. 

9.    UPDATE REPORT ON CURRENT HOUSING POLICY ENVIRONMENT  (Agenda Item 
7)

Officers introduced the report on the current housing policy environment and 
highlighted the key points raised. The report provided a general overview of key 
housing policy and legislative changes. 

The key pointed highlighted included: 

 The main provisions of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 came into force on 3 
April 2018.

 Rough sleeping was a key issue and there were 36 rough sleepers identified in 
Hillingdon; 29 at the airport and seven in the Borough. 

 Between 8 March 2018 to 31 May 2018, the government had consulted on 
measures to be included in the draft domestic abuse bill. Officers were waiting to 
see the reaction and outcome to this. 

 New measures had been introduced to crack down on rogue landlords including 
civil penalties for up to £30k, extension of rent repayments to cover illegal evictions, 
breach of a banning order and certain other specified offences. Further action would 
be undertaken in relation to the mandatory licensing of HMOs, which would have an 
impact on workload. 

 The rating and council tax empty dwellings bill would permit a charge of up to 200% 
of normal council tax on properties that have been empty for two years or more. 

 A new system for supported housing was announced on 31 October 2017 alongside 
proposals to improve local planning and commissioning for supported housing in a 
National Statement of Expectations. 

 The London Housing Strategy was published in May 2018 and would be considered 
by the London Assembly and Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government. The main priority was to build many more homes for Londoners, 
particularly affordable homes. 

Members commended officers for the wide-ranging and useful report and also the 
comprehensive summary.

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that the London Housing Strategy 
and the Draft London Plan were both in line together and if a threshold of 35% 
affordable housing was met, then developers could go ahead with planning 
developments without having to undergo a viability assessment. Officers confirmed that 
no civil penalties had yet been imposed in respect of the private rented sector. A fund 
of £30 million would be used for rough sleeping. 

Members were keen to see quantitative data to support the challenges that officers 
faced. 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the contents of the report be noted; 

Page 3



2) That the officers be thanked for the report; and 
3) That the request for quantitative data showing the challenges officers 

faced be presented to Committee. 

10.    INFORMATION REPORT ON COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PARENTING ROLE  
(Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report entitled ‘The Council’s Corporate Parenting 
Responsibilities’ and provided an overview. The report provided a briefing to Members 
regarding the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities. 

In summary, it was highlighted that there had been a number of years of improvement 
and close scrutiny within childrens services. A number of partnerships had developed 
with different forums. Ofsted had recently inspected children’s social care and the 
results were considerably better than previous inspections. Officers noted the new 
governance arrangements which provided an opportunity to report directly to Cabinet, 
in respect of the Council’s Corporate Parenting Responsibilities. 

Members commended officers for the ‘good’ Ofsted inspections and their hard work. 
However, some Members were concerned that the new governance arrangements, in 
no longer having a corporate parenting board, downgraded responsibilities. There was 
a concern that from having six corporate parenting board meetings a year to only 
having two items as part of the POC’s work programme would not allow proper 
enquiries to be undertaken. Some Members questioned whether the degree of 
investigation could be provided, given the POC’s wide remit. 

Officers confirmed that there were still mechanisms supporting children in care and 
nothing had changed in this respect. It was for the discretion of the Committee as to the 
lines of enquiries it saw fit to make and the governance arrangements strengthened the 
ways of working as there was an opportunity now to report directly to Cabinet. 

It was acknowledged that every Councillor was accountable towards the 687 children in 
care and this was a huge responsibility. It was noted that this was a very experienced 
Committee, with Members having a diverse background ranging in expertise. The 
Chairman urged Members to give the new arrangements a chance and was confident 
in the ability to make a difference. Members also commented that there was plenty of 
opportunity to scope relevant topics, and if there were areas of concern this could be 
brought to the Committee’s attention for investigation. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and the role the 
Committee and all Members have in championing the corporate parenting ethos 
across the Council. 

11.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

12.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme 2017-18 be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm.

Page 4



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 

Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2018 

Cover Report - Universal Credit and other welfare benefit changes: 
likely favourable and adverse impacts, risks and local partnership 
response

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee

Officer reporting Debbie Weller, Policy and Strategy Manager (Housing) 

Papers with report Scoping Report - Universal Credit and other welfare benefit 
changes: likely favourable and adverse impacts, risks and local 
partnership response

Ward All

HEADLINES

To receive the draft scoping report on the proposed review topic. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Gives consideration to the detail contained in the draft scoping report and makes 
comments and suggestions on the detail contained within.

2. Requests clarification and further information from officers.

3. Agrees the report title, scoping report and the witnesses that will be required for the 
Committee to conduct its review.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Following discussion at the June 2018 meeting of the Committee, it was agreed that officers would 
produce a scoping report for consideration at the July 2018 meeting.

Subject to the agreement of the Committee, officers will make arrangements for witness sessions 
to be held at the September 2018, October 2018, November 2018 and January 2019  Committee 
meetings. This will be followed by presentation of the draft final report at the February 2019 
meeting.

Implications on related Council policies

Policy Overview Committees are at the heart of how the Council shapes policy at Member level.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 

Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2018 

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

Policy Overview Committees directly engage residents in shaping policy and recommendations 
from the Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents.

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

See Scoping Report. 

Page 8



Classification: Public

Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2018
1

Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy 
Overview (Scrutiny) Committee

Review Scoping Report
 

Universal Credit and other welfare benefit changes: 
likely favourable and adverse impacts, risks and local 

partnership response

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES

Aim and background to review
 
The roll out of Universal Credit carries risks in relation to both the Housing Revenue 
Account through increased rent arrears, and of increased homelessness resulting 
from potential evictions and a reluctance of landlords to house benefit claimants. 
This review is concerned with understanding the current and likely future impact of 
UC and other welfare reform changes on Hillingdon residents and organisations. 
This will include examining lessons from other areas where the full UC service has 
been rolled out earlier. 

The review will make practical recommendations for how the Council, working with 
partner organisations, can support residents through the transition to, and future 
successful management of, their UC claims.

Page 9



Classification: Public

Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2018
2

Terms of Reference
 
1. To understand the impact that the introduction of the full UC service has had in 
areas where it has been rolled out. To include the cumulative impact of the 
introduction of UC and other welfare benefit changes.
2. To unders
[...]
019/20 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF SOCIAL 
CARE, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

Committee name Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee 

Officer reporting Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager
Peter Malewicz, Finance Manager

Papers with report N/A 

Ward All

HEADLINES

This is the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss the current stage of 
development of budget planning work with regard to services within the remit of Social Care, 
Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee.  This paper gives a strategic context in 
which the detailed proposals to be discussed at Policy Overview Committee meetings in January 
2019 will need to be considered.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee notes the financial context in which the 2019/20 budget setting 
process will take place in advance of detailed savings proposals being developed and 
approved at Cabinet in December 2018.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2. This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Policy Overview 
Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 2019/20 and beyond.  The focus 
of this report is the broader financial position of the Council, with the report to be considered 
in January 2019 setting out the detailed budget proposals for relevant services, those 
proposals having been included in the report to Cabinet on the Medium Term Financial 
Forecast (MTFF) on 13 December 2018.

Corporate Overview – General Fund

3. While the focus of the discussion for the Policy Overview Committee should be the specific 
services within its remit, it is important that this discussion is conducted in the context of the 
overall corporate financial position.  The following paragraphs outline the medium term 
financial position presented in the 2018/19 Budget Setting Report approved by Cabinet and 
Council in February 2018.

4. A challenging outlook for the medium term was outl
[...]


Page 20



Classification: Public

Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2018

b. Savings proposals from Zero Based Reviews represent budgets which have been 
identified as being surplus to requirements through the line-by-line review of outturn 
and similar exercises being undertaken by Finance;

c. Effective Procurement savings capture the benefits secured from efficiency savings 
from contracted services and reviews of delivery models in a number of areas;

d. Preventing Demand - initiatives such as the Supported Living Programme where 
investment in early intervention and other support can avoid more costly intervention at 
a later date;

e. Income Generation & Commercialisation proposals primarily relate to amendments to 
Fees and Charges; and,

f. Changes of Responsibility & Funding Streams relates to mechanisms such as the New 
Homes Bonus, Troubled Families Grant and the synergies / efficiencies arising from 
transfers of functions to and from Local Government such as Education and Public 
Health.

Table 2: 2015/16 to 2018/19 Savings Programme
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Service Transformation (1,269) (3,864) (7,222) (3,936) (16,291)
Zero Based Reviews (1,863) (3,705) (4,691) (2,536) (12,795)
Effective Procurement (2,002) (1,388) (2,171) (1,385) (6,946)
Preventing Demand (2,231) (1,171) (407) (2,695) (6,504)
Commercialisation & 
Maximising Income

(493) (854) (1,017) (103) (2,467)

Change of 
Responsibility & 
Funding Streams

(742) (1,279) 0 0 (2,021)

Savings Programme (8,600) (12,261) (15,508) (10,655) (47,024)

MTFF Process Update and Timetable

19.The timetable for the budget process has been refreshed and the first MTFF sessions with 
Groups took place during early July to review the detailed budget proposals developed by 
each group.  Progress on the development and delivery of these proposals will be monitored 
monthly by the Corporate Management Team, HIP Steering Group a
[...]
came into contact with would alert others and take protective action. 
The Hillingdon missing policy was frequently adhered to and the police disrupted and assessed 
alleged sexual activity with older men. Lacey is now safe. She says: “The young people’s service 
saved my life”

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Recognise the ongoing commitment of Children Social Care and its partners to effectively 
intervene into the lives of those children who are sexually exploited. 

2. Continue to invest in Hillingdon’s children to successfully prevent and intervene in Child Sexual 
Exploitation and other contextual risk factors (gangs and youth violence, county lines, human 
trafficking, modern slavery, etcetera).

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

In September 2013, LBH Children Social Care and the Police launched Operation Baker to 
investigate allegations of the organised Sexual Exploitation of a number of children in the 
Borough, some of whom were looked after by the London Borough of Hillingdon. A serious case 
review found inefficiencies in the recognition of and response to child sexual exploitation. 

In October 2015, the Hillingdon Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan was launched 
as an early response to lessons learnt during Operation Baker. The strategy aims to prevent Child 
Sexual Exploitation, support children at risk of or experiencing Child Sexual Exploitation and 
disrupt alleged offenders and those who support their activities.

Initiatives to prevent, intervene and disrupt Child Sexual Exploitation in Hillingdon

Hillingdon strengthened the Child Sexual Exploitation Risk Assessment and Missing protocols to 
ensure that those children, vulnerable to exploitation are identified early. Since the launch of the 
Sexual Exploitation, Prevention and Intervention strategy in 2015, social workers have completed 
354 Child Sexual Exploitation Risk Assessment and 145 children have been managed through 
the Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation Pane
[...]
ti-disciplinary meetings to ensure the right response to each 
child. 

Successful multi-agency intervention, has contributed to disruption activity. Between April 2017 
and June 2018, the Hillingdon police have issued 12 Child Abduction Warning notices on 
suspected perpetrators of contextual risk factors to children. The police have further issued 67 
Civil Orders (including Sexual Harm Prevention Orders) and issued 112 CSE disruption activity 
forms (again, these relate to all contextual risk factors). 2 Charges have been made and 19 cases 
are awaiting an outcome. The Metropolitan Police data specific to Hillingdon does not include an 
ethnic, gender or age breakdown of alleged perpetrators. The Vulnerable Young People Risk 
Management Group is a multi-agency forum to ensure that information about victims and suspects 
informs improved analysis of the threat of Child Sexual Exploitation and other contextual risk 
factors in Hillingdon. 

The newly formed Police West Area BCU consists of three Boroughs, Hillingdon, Ealing and 
Hounslow. CSE officers work across all three. This is already proving valuable in information 
sharing across locations frequented by young people. The continuation of proactive interventions, 
as seen in Operation Makesafe will continue across Hillingdon with locations to be targeted, 
already identified. 

The Community Safety Unit are carrying out community engagement events across the borough. 
A recent one focused on the night time economy in Hillingdon. This resulted in the identification 
of a young woman at risk of CSE who was supported in returning home safely. There has been a 
positive response from police in increased patrols to an area that was identified as being 
frequented by young people for sexual activity and drugs. 

Page 27



Classification: Public

Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2018
4

“Staff take effective action to reduce risks to children who are considered highly vulnerab
[...]
 / consultation stage

Findings, conclusions and recommendations

Final review report agreement

Target Cabinet reporting

Post review monitoring

Regular business items 
Mid year Budget Update X

Annual complaints & service update report X X

Looked After Children Performance Data X

Quality and Capacity of the Community Mental Health 
Services in Hillingdon

X X

Annual LCSB (Children's Safeguarding Board report) X X

Annual SAPB (Adults Safeguarding Board report) X X

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAHMS) 
update

X X

Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X

Cabinet Forward Plan monitoring X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Work Programme X X X X X X X X X X X X X

One-off business items
Introductory report on overview and scrutiny X

Presentation on the Council's corporate parenting role X

Information report on current housing policy X

Child Sexual Exploitation - update report X

Past Review monitoring - Early Intervention Service X

Past Review monitoring - Hospital Discharges X X

Past Review monitoring - Stroke Prevention X

Loneliness and Social Isolation in Older People X

Housing assessments X

Better Care Fund Plan X

Update on Telecare Line X

A presentation from the Children in Care Council X

Internal use only
Report deadline 4 June 2018 19 July 2018 6 September 2018 8 October 2018 19 November 2018 7 January 2019 29 January 2019 7 March 2019 2 April 2019 TBC TBC TBC TBC

Agenda published 5 June 2018 20 July 2018 7 September 2018 9 Ocotber 2018 20 Novembr 2018 8 January 2019 30 Janaury 2019 8 March 2019 3 April 2019 TBC TBC TBC TBC

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Major review - Universal Credit and other welfare benefit changes: likely favourable and adverse impacts, risks and local partnership response
	180730 - SC, H & PH POC Scoping Report UC and other welfare benefit changes

	6 2019/20 Budget Planning Report For Services Within The Remit Of Soci

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

30 July 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Alan Deville, 
Ian Edwards, Janet Gardner, Becky Haggar, Nicola Brightman and John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Mark Billings – Housing Manager, Rod Smith – Service Manager - Tenancy Services, 
Ana Popavici – Deputy Director Children's Services,  Sandra Taylor - Assistant 
Director, Provider and Commissioned Care, Janice Altenor – Head of Service – 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, Peter Malewicz – Finance, Education & 
Children's Services Finance Manager and Anisha Teji – Democratic Services Officer 

13.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Judith Cooper and Cllr Paula Rodrigues, with Cllr 
Nicola Brightman substituting. 

Apologies were also received from Cllr Tony Eginton, with Cllr John Morse substituting. 

14.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

15.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 13 June 2018 be confirmed as 
an accurate record, subject to clarifying that there was a national fund of £30 
million for rough sleeping. 

16.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 



17.    MAJOR REVIEW - UNIVERSAL CREDIT AND OTHER WELFARE BENEFIT 
CHANGES: LIKELY FAVOURABLE AND ADVERSE IMPACTS, RISKS AND LOCAL 
PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE  (Agenda Item 5)

Officers introduced the scoping report for the major review, entitled Universal Credit 
and other welfare benefit changes: likely favourable and adverse impacts, risks and 
local partnership response. 

The Committee was informed that the review was concerned with understanding the 
current and likely impact of future of Universal Credit and other welfare reform changes 
on Hillingdon residents and organisations. It was hoped that some practical 
recommendations would be made from the review. The terms of reference were also 
highlighted to the Committee. 

Members considered the scoping report to be a good start to the review. It was noted 
that mechanisms should be put in place before the changes went live in 
October/November 2018. Members were informed that mechanisms were actively 
being worked on and changes were introduced to ways of practice through a pilot 
scheme in postal areas HA5 and HA6.

Members were keen to hear from residents throughout the review as they were the 
people most affected by the changes and the best experts. Members also welcomed 
hearing from DWP representatives and hearing from similar local authorities that had 
already rolled out the changes. Officers told the Committee that Hounslow and Oxford 
were good examples and similar to Hillingdon in many ways. Risks were managed and 
there was a good working group in place to try to negate any risks. 

Members discussed the changes and agreed that training for Members would also be 
helpful in completing forms and the changes in Universal Credit. Members agreed that 
it would be useful to consider the review from the situation at the beginning, to where 
changes were made, to the current situation. 

Members’ attention was drawn to two reports; the Department for Work and Pensions: 
Rolling Out Universal Credit and Carrying the debt from the National Federation of 
ALMOs. These reports were detailed and it was agreed that these would be sent to 
Members to read.  

RESOLVED: Members agreed the report titles, scoping report and witness that 
would be required to enable the Committee to conduct its review. 

18.    2019/20 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the 2019/20 Budget planning report and provided an overview of 
the key highlights. The report provided a strategic context in which the detailed 
proposals were to be discussed at POC meetings in January 2019. The report provided 
a broader financial position of the Council. 

Members questioned the cost of servicing the capital finance cost debt and the 
assumptions factored in for the interest rates. Officers confirmed that they would 
provide further information on this.

In response to Member questions regarding ball point figures of anticipated savings, 
officers explained that they were always looking to the future and considering new 



initiatives that would deliver savings, such as the supported living programmes where 
investment in early intervention and other support could avoid more costly intervention 
at a later date. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the financial context in which the 2019/20 
budget setting process would take place in advance of detailed savings 
proposals being developed and approved at Cabinet in December 2018. 

19.    TACKLING CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report entitled “Tackling Child Sexual Exploitation in Hillingdon” 
and provided an overview of the key points. 

The key points noted during discussions were that the position has strengthen since 
the 2015 strategy was introduced, focussing on prevention and support. There was a 
focus on the wider context of vulnerabilities and this had already been started in 
Hillingdon in comparison to other boroughs. 

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that there had been an 
improvement since the operational changes in terms of the police moving to three 
boroughs. It was helpful to have an overview of neighbouring boroughs. 

Members thanked officers for the report and acknowledged the current situation. 
Members commented that there was clearly an improvement in the services which was 
demonstrated in the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee: 

(1) Recognised the ongoing commitment of Children Social Care and its 
partners to effectively intervene into the lives of those children who are 
sexually exploited. 

(2) Continued to invest in Hillingdon’s children to successfully prevent and 
intervene in Child Sexual Exploitation and other contextual risk factors 
(gangs and youth violence, county lines, human trafficking, modern 
slavery, etcetera).

20.    LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(JULY 2018)  (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman commented that there had been an excellent Ofsted report for 
management in childrens services, there had been a huge difference in performance 
and this was largely down to officers. The Council was serving children better and the 
detailed report was a reflection of the services. 

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview. Officers added that the 
service was responding proactively to changes and were aware of areas of concern 
and what action needed to be undertaken. Honesty was key and there was a relation 
ship of trust around the table. It was noted that adults services were running homes for 
children. There was partnership working with adult services and this worked well. 

In response to Member questions, further information would be provided in relation to 
the percentage of the total cost of Home Office grant and what the plans of actions 



were in relation to areas of improvement. It was also noted that in relation to the 
recruitment of foster carers, recruitment was hard due to a number of circumstances 
such as gender siblings, space and a competitive market. A number of initiatives had 
be introduced to try to encourage new suitable people to sign up. 

Members congratulated officers for their hard work and the improvements made. 
Members asked for the annual foster carer report to be included in the work 
programme. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report and the role the 
Committee and all Members have in championing the corporate parenting ethos 
across the Council.

21.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 

22.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.01 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


